

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO	<u> </u>
(By Senator <u>Bowman</u> , et al	_)
PASSED February 26, 2003	
To Effect :	



ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 164

(By Senators Bowman, Bailey, Boley, Caldwell, Minard, Minear, Rowe, Smith, Weeks and White)

[Passed February 26, 2003; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section thirteen, article two-a, chapter five-b of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the continuation of the office of coalfield community development.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section thirteen, article two-a, chapter five-b of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 2A. OFFICE OF COALFIELD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT.

§5B-2A-13. Continuation of office.

- 1 The office of coalfield community development shall
- 2 continue to exist, pursuant to the provisions of article ten,
- 3 chapter four of this code, until the first day of July, two

- 4 thousand seven, unless sooner terminated, continued or
- 5 reestablished pursuant to the provisions of that article.

® GCIU 326-C

PRESENTED TO THE

Date

Time